

No. 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

—v.—

Petitioner,

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
and AIMEE STEPHENS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT AIMEE STEPHENS

Gabriel Arkles
Chase B. Strangio
Ria Tabacco Mar
James D. Esseks
Louise Melling
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Jay D. Kaplan
Daniel S. Korobkin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201

John A. Knight
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
150 N. Michigan Avenue,
Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 201-9740
jaknight@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Elizabeth O. Gill
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPENING BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	20
I. WHEN HARRIS HOMES FIRED MS. STEPHENS BECAUSE SHE IS TRANSGENDER, IT DID SO BECAUSE OF HER SEX IN VIOLATION OF TITLE VII	20
A. When Sex Is a But-For Cause of an Adverse Employment Decision, the Decision Violates Title VII	21
B. Since Harris Homes Would Not Have Fired Ms. Stephens for Living Openly as a Woman Had She Been Assigned the Female Sex at Birth, Her Discharge Was Because of Sex.....	23
II. HARRIS HOMES VIOLATED TITLE VII BY FIRING MS. STEPHENS FOR DEPARTING FROM SEX-BASED STEREOTYPES ABOUT MEN AND WOMEN.....	28

A.	Harris Homes Discriminated Against Ms. Stephens Because She Departed from Its Owner’s Expressly Articulated Stereotypes About How Men and Women Should Identify, Appear, and Behave	29
B.	Discrimination Against Employees for Being Transgender Is Inherently Based on Sex Stereotypes	32
C.	Permitting Employers to Discriminate Against Transgender People for Not Matching Sex-Based Generalizations Would Undermine Title VII Protections for All Workers.....	34
III.	THERE IS NO BASIS FOR EXCLUDING TRANSGENDER INDIVIDUALS FROM TITLE VII’S PROHIBITION ON DISCRIMINATION BECAUSE OF SEX.....	36
A.	Nothing in Title VII’s Text or Structure Supports an Exclusion of Transgender Individuals	36
1.	<i>Title VII’s Plain Language Protects “Individuals” from Discrimination, Not Groups</i>	<i>37</i>
2.	<i>There is Only One Statutory Exception to the Ban on Discrimination Because of Sex and it Does Not Reference Transgender Employees.....</i>	<i>40</i>
B.	The Meaning of a Statute Is Determined by Its Text, Even if All of Its Applications Were Not Expressly Contemplated at the Time of Its Enactment.....	41

C.	Neither Subsequent Legislative Action nor Inaction Has Changed the Relevant Text of Title VII.....	45
IV.	THIS CASE DOES NOT TURN ON THE LAWFULNESS OF SEX-SPECIFIC EMPLOYMENT RULES GENERALLY OR THE APPLICATION OF SUCH RULES TO TRANSGENDER EMPLOYEES.....	47
A.	Ms. Stephens Was Fired for Being Transgender, Not Solely for How She Was Going to Comply with Harris Homes’s Dress Code.....	48
B.	The Question of Whether Sex-Specific Policies Are Permissible or How They Apply to Transgender Workers Is Not Presented	50
	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	37
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	45
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	23
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	47
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	42
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	37
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	39
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971)	41
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	39, 41
<i>EEOC v. A & E Tire, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1129 (D. Colo. 2018)	35
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	21, 25
<i>Evans v. Georgia Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir.)	30
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)	27
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , No. 17-9572 (U.S. June 21, 2019)	39
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	33

<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	24, 28, 32, 33
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	21
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	27
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	34
<i>Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)	51
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	43
<i>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	5
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	43
<i>Miller v. Bank of Am.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 233 (N.D. Cal. 1976)	43
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	44
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	42
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 411 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1969)	22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 453 (6th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	37, 46
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	27, 31, 46
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	24, 32, 35
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	46
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	42
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962)...	5
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	46
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	33
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	21, 23
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	43
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	42

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

110 Cong. Rec. 2728, 13837–38 (1964).....	23
Br. for Resp’ts, <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) (No. 96-568).....	44
Civil Rights Uniformity Act of 2017, H.R. 2796, 115th Cong. § 3(b) (2017)	46
EEOC, Guidelines on Discrimination Because of Sex, 29 C.F.R. § 1604.1(a)(i)(ii).....	28
Eli Coleman et al., World Prof’l Ass’n for Transgender Health, <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People</i> (7th ed. 2012).....	7
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1958)	24
Wylie C. Hembree et al., <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline</i> , 102 J. Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism 3869 (2017)	5, 6
